PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 239/2018/PGC/DRTI/ F&S dated 3.7.2018

Date of Hearing: 7.2.2019

Appellant: Sh. Wahid Khan

Competent Authority: Asstt. Commissioner (NW)

F&S Department

Application under DRTI: 24.5.2018

1Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 24.5.2018 has sought information on total 08 points. Aggrieved with the information provided by the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Virender Kumar, FSO and Sh. Pradeep Solanki, FSO are present on behalf of the department. The departmental representatives informed that point-wise reply has already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dt. 19.6.2018. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file.

The reply has been perused. The appellant submits that he is satisfied with the information provided by the department except for query nos. 6, 7 and 8. He requests that the Competent Authority may be directed to allow him to inspect the relevant records. The Appellate Authority observes that the department has in their reply, also advised the appellant that he can inspect the relevant records, if he so desires, on any working day. It was mutually agreed by the officers present on behalf of the department and the appellant that the inspection shall be carried out on 16.2.2019.

3 Decision

Since the department has provided satisfactory information to the appellant in response to query nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, no further action is required to be taken by the department in respect of these queries.

In respect of query no. 6, 7 and 08 the Competent Authority viz. Asstt. Commissioner (District N-W), F&S Department is directed to accord inspection to the appellant 16th February 2019. Thereafter photocopies of documents, if any, identified by the appellant shall be made available to him on payment of requisite fee as prescribed under DRTI Rules 2001.

With the above direction the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1. Assistant Commissioner (N-W), F&S department, GNCT of Delhi, C-Block, Pkt-C, Shalimar Bagh, Delhi-110 088
- 2. Sh. Wahid Khan